
 A S S O C I A T I O N  O F  B A Y  A R E A  G O V E R N M E N T S  
Representing City and County Governments of the San Francisco Bay Area 

A G E N D A  

 
 

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Thursday, January 21, 2016, 5:00 PM 

Location:  
Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter 
Association of Bay Area Governments 
101 8th Street, Conference Room B 
Oakland, California 

 

The ABAG Finance and Personnel Committee may take action on any item on 
this agenda. 

Agenda and attachments available at abag.ca.gov 

For information, contact Charles Adams, Interim Finance Director, at (510) 464-
7906. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Information. 

 

3. ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR; POTENTIAL 
APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

ACTION. 

 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 19, 2015 

ACTION. 

Minutes of November 19, 2015 meeting attached. 

 

5. PRESENTATION AND REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 
NOVEMBER 2015 

Page 1

Item 11



ABAG Finance and Personnel Committee 
January 21, 2016 
2 
 

 
 

Information/ACTION. 

Financial Report for November 2015 is attached. 

 

6. AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR ABAG - JUNE 30, 2015 

Information/ACTION. 

The Basic Financial Statements, Single Audit Report, and the Memorandum 
on Internal Control and Required Communications are attached.  The auditor 
will attend the meeting.  

 

7. REVIEW OF PROPOSED WORK PROGRAM, BUDGET AND 
MEMBERSHIP DUES - FY 2016-17 

ACTION. 

Link to the draft Budget and Workplan for FY 2016-17 will be e-mailed to the 
Committee along with Summary Budget numbers and the breakdown of 
proposed dues for Cities and Counties. 

 

8. ORAL REPORT ON PAYMENT OF MEMBERSHIP DUES FY 15-16 

Information. 

 

9. ORAL REPORT ON ORRICK AND FTI RECOMMENDATIONS 
REGARDING ABAG-FAN INTERNAL CONTROL PROCESSES  

Information. 

 

10. ORAL REPORT ON LINE OF CREDIT RENEWAL WITH BANK OF THE 
WEST  

Information. 

 

11. ORAL REPORT ON PROCESS FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE 
PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:  LEGAL COUNSEL 
 
Information/ACTION. 

 

12. CLOSED SESSION  
 

A. Public Employee Performance Evaluation   
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Title:  Executive Director 
 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

The next meeting of the Finance and Personnel Committee will be on  

Thursday, March 17, 2016. 

 

Submitted: 

Charles Adams, Interim Finance Director          Date:  January 6, 2016 
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ABAG FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Summary Minutes 

November 19, 2015 

Members Present Jurisdiction 

Mayor Bill Harrison City of Fremont 

Supervisor Karen Mitchoff County of Contra Costa 

Councilmember Desley Brooks City of Oakland 

Supervisor Scott Haggerty County of Alameda 

Supervisor Mark Luce County of Napa 

Councilmember Julie Pierce City of Clayton 

Supervisor David Rabbitt County of Sonoma 

  

Members Absent  

Supervisor David Cortese County of Santa Clara 

Supervisor John Gioia County of Contra Costa 

Supervisor Dave Pine County of San Mateo 

    
 

 

Officers and Staff Present  

Ezra Rapport, Executive Director  

Bradford Paul, Asst. Exec. Director  

Kenneth Moy, Legal Counsel 

Charles Adams, Interim Finance 

Director 

Brian Kirking, HR and IT Director 

 

Susan Hsieh, Asst. Finance Director  

  

Guests  

Mayor Pro Tem Pat Eklund City of Novato 

Ken Bukowski, Videographer 

 

 

1. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Harrison, Committee Chair, at 5:00 pm.  

 

2. There was no public comment. 

 

3. Summary Minutes of the September 17, 2015 meeting were approved.  /M/ 

Mitchoff/S/Pierce/C/approved unanimously. 

 

4. Mr. Adams presented the financial reports for September 2015.  He reported that 

ABAG is projected to end the year with a surplus.  He also reported that ABAG has 

a positive fund balance at September 30, 2015 excluding the pension adjustment, 

which was recorded in FY 14-15 due to the implementation of new accounting 
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rule (GASB 68).  The accumulated operations surplus, pension adjustment, and 

restricted fund balance are presented in the Table of Financial Report Data 

Elements.   

 

He advised the Committee that BayREN has distributed a significant amount of 

incentive rebates to the public.  These expenditures will be presented as pass-

through expenditures in the audited financial statements.  The new presentation 

will help audience easily identify ABAG’s operating expenditures and pass-

through expenditures.  /M/Brooks/S/Rabbitt/C/acceptance of the report 

unanimously. 

 

5. Mr. Adams reported on the conditions imposed by MTC on the six-month 

interagency agreement.  He advised the Committee that we have provided MTC 

all the requested information and had meetings with them, even though the 

conditions imposed by them are not appropriate.  There were no outstanding 

issues but MTC still included a revised version of a condition in the second 

amendment, but they have not requested actions from us so far.       

 

Mr. Paul reported that MTC had indicated that they will pay us for the July and 

August 2015 invoices soon.  The September 2015 invoice will be prepared using a 

new template that will be provided by MTC. 

 

6. Mr. Adams reported on the status of line of credit (LOC) renewal and presented 

the resolution for the deed of trust on ABAG’s condominium interest (collateral 

for the LOC).  He indicated the renewal may be impacted if ABAG will exit in a 

different form of organization or the funding from MTC will not come through in 

the future.  /M/Mitchoff/S/Luce/C/acceptance of the report unanimously. 

 

7. Mr. Adams reported that four members still haven’t paid the membership dues 

for FY 15-16 ($42K in total).  Past due reminders were sent out to those members.  

Staff will report the unpaid dues again at the next meeting. 

 

8. There was no reportable action from Closed Session. 

 

9. Meeting was adjourned at 6:07 pm. 

 

Submitted:  Susan Hsieh, Assistant Finance Director 
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To: Finance and Personnel Committee   Date: January 11, 2016 
   
From: Charlie Adams     Re: Financial Reports  
 Interim Finance Director     November 2015 
 
 
The following are highlights of the financial reports for November 2015. 
 
Overall Summary  
Revenues exceeded expenses by $74 thousand for the five months ended November 30, 2015.  A 
$460 thousand surplus is projected at year end, and this compares favorably with the $50 
thousand surplus projected in the adopted budget for fiscal year 2015-16. Please refer to the 
Table of Financial Report Data Elements for fiscal year budget, year-to-date actual and 
projected fiscal year numbers.   
 
Cash on Hand 
The cash balance was $8.3 million at the end of September, including $2.2 million deposited in 
the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF).  As shown in Figure 1 the actual monthly cash 
balances for the first five months of fiscal year 2015-16, and the projected balance for the year 
end are within our normal range of $6.0 to $9.0 million.  The cash balance is projected to be 
approximately $6.5 million at the end of the fiscal year.  
 
Receivables 
Receivables from grant and service programs amounted to $5.2 million at the end of November.  
Receivable over 90 days past due were $118 thousand.  Included in the over 90 days past due 
receivables is $103 thousand from the Department of Boating and Waterways.  Subsequent to 
November 30th, $81 thousand has been received.  All receivables are believed to be collectible. 
 
Outstanding city and county 2015-16 ABAG membership dues at November 30 were $42,455.  
Currently the member receivable is $33,446, due from two cities. 
 
Revenues and Expenses 
As of November 30, 2015, total revenue amounted to $12.9 million, which is 41 percent, of the 
projected revenue for the year of $31.4 million. Total expenses were also $12.9 million, which is 
41 percent, of the projected expenses for the year of $31.0 million.  
 
Figure 3 presents a graphic comparison of the current month of November, the five 
Month year-to-date actual, and fiscal year projected revenues and expenses.  The relationship of 
revenues exceeding expenses is consistent for all three periods shown. 
 
Figures 4 and 5 show year-to-date revenues and expenses by major categories.  Grants revenue is 
76% of total revenue, unchanged from the prior fiscal year.  Pass-through and Consultant 
expense are 58% of total expenses, compared to 56% for the prior fiscal year.  The increasing 
percentages for these categories of revenues and expenses are caused by the growth of the 
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BayREN project, which has provided ABAG revenue in excess of $32 million since its inception 
in March 2013. 
 
Net Position/Fund Equity 
Total fund equity was negative $8.0 million as of November 30, 2015.  In compliance with the 
new accounting pronouncement, GASB 68, beginning with the June 30, 2015 audited financial 
statements, we have recorded the ABAG accumulated unfunded pension obligation as a liability 
and reduction of fund equity.  For internal financial statement purposes, we have elected to 
separately track the fund equity for pension and for operations.  Thus the November fund equity 
for pension is presented as a negative $12.3 million, and the accumulated fund equity from 
operations is presented as a positive $2.6 million.     
 
The restricted fund equity consists of capital, self-insurance, building maintenance and reserves.  
Figure 6 is a graphic presentation of actual and projected: unrestricted, restricted, and total net 
equity for the current fiscal year.  In reading this chart, it is important to recognize that the zero 
axis is in at the middle of the chart, not the bottom, as has been the case in prior year’s charts 
included in reports to the committee. 
 
Indirect Overhead Rate 
The Agency’s actual indirect cost (overhead) rate through November 2015 was 45.55%, which 
was .6 percentage points above the budget target of 44.95 percent.  This variance from the 
budget is not unexpected at this point in the fiscal year, and we anticipate that the final actual 
overhead cost for the year will remain in line with the budget target for the full fiscal year.  
Figure 7 shows a comparison between the actual indirect cost rate through November 30, 2015 
and the projected rate for the year. 
 
Financial Information by Program 
The Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) is included after the charts. This report 
presents revenue and expense information by program. It provides an overview of budgeted and 
year-to-date revenue and expense data for major programs such as the Planning Services, San 
Francisco Estuary Partnership, Bay Trail and POWER/Energy.  None of the programs listed on 
this chart is significantly out of line with its budget at this time.  The chart includes a projection 
of expenses for the year of $34.2 million; this is up $4.4 million from the September 30 
projection.  The majority of this 14% increase occurred in Integrated Regional Water 
Management Program, a component of the SFEP, and the BayREN energy conservation rebate 
program, which is administered by ABAG POWER.  
 
Financial Outlook 
The projection for fiscal year 2015-16 is for a surplus of revenues over expenses.  Cautionary 
reservations for the full year’s results, pending possible deleterious actions by MTC under 
conditions attached to the extension of the Interagency Agreement, were made by staff in its 
November report.  MTC has not attempted to invoke these conditions to date.  Management 
remains confident that all costs billed are allowable, and that any challenges by MTC would not 
be sustained under an objective review by agencies providing funds to MTC. 
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Description
Adopted 
Budget

Projected 
Fiscal Year 

Budget

 Year-To-
Date 

Actual

% of 
Projected 

Fiscal Year 
Budget

ASSETS
Cash 6,500       8,298         
Receivables 8,000       8,299         

REVENUES
Membership Dues 1,897       1,897       790            42%
Grants 19,450     23,727     9,858         42%
Charges for Services and Other 5,360       5,810       2,249         39%
Total Revenues 26,707     31,434     12,897       41%

EXPENSES
Salaries and Benefits 11,588     10,900     4,503         41%
Pass-through and Consultant Expenses 12,780     18,046     7,475         41%
Other Expenses 2,289       2,028       845            42%
Total Expenses 26,657     30,974     12,823       41%

Change in Net Position 50            460          74              16%

Beginning Net Position (8,095)     (8,095)     (8,095)       100%

Ending Net Position (8,045)     (7,635)     (8,021)       105%

NET POSITION BREAKDOWNS
Unrestricted - Accumulated Operations Surplus 2,551       2,511       2,625         105%
Unrestricted - Pension Adjustment - June 30, 2015 (12,253)   (12,253)   (12,253)     100%
Restricted - Tenant Improvements 800          1,250       800            64%
Restricted - Other 857          857          807            94%
Total Net Position (8,045)     (7,635)     (8,021)       105%

INDIRECT OVERHEAD
Overhead Rate 44.95% 45.49% 45.55% 100%

Item 5

Association of Bay Area Governments
Table of Financial Report Data Elements

(thousands of dollars)

For the Month Ended November 2015

Projected percentage of 
budget is 42%.
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Cash on Hand FY 15-FY 16 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 16 Actual 8,316 7,258 7,533 8,312 8,298
FY 16 Projected 7,100 7,000 6,500 6,200 5,800 6,000 6,500
FY 15 Actual 7,243 7,620 6,801 6,529 7,751 7,161 9,213 6,661 6,745 6,270 6,979 8,128

Accounts Receivable FY 15-FY 16 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 16 Actual 8,163 8,471 7,515 8,974 8,299
FY 16 Projected 8,900 8,600 8,500 7,900 7,300 7,600 8,000
FY 15 Actual 6,116 5,495 5,377 6,846 6,141 9,544 6,239 4,625 4,802 5,213 4,526 8,404

ABAG Financial Indices

1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000

Figure 1--Cash on Hand--FY 15 and FY 16 ($'000)

FY 16 Actual

FY 16 Projected

FY 15 Actual

Represents the sum total of cash deposited at 

our bank and the Local Agency Investment Fund.  
This chart shows fluctuation patterns of cash on 
hand for the current and prior fiscal years.

1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000

Figure 2--Accounts Receivable--FY 15 and FY 16 ($'000)

FY 16 Actual

FY 16 Projected

FY 15 Actual

Accounts receivable include receivables 
generated by grants and service programs over 
two fiscal years. Reflects the reasonableness of 
our receivable levels.
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Surplus/(Deficit) $74 $460

ABAG Financial Indices

$4

Membership 
Dues
$790 
6%

Grants
$9,858 
76%

Charges for 
Services and 

Other
$2,249 
18%

Figure 4--Year-to-date Revenues by Category ($'000)

Membership Dues

Grants

Charges for Services and Other

Salaries and 
Benefits
$4,503 
35%

Pass-through 
and Consultant 

Expenses
$7,475 
58%

Other 
Expenses

$845 
7%

Figure 5--Year-to-date Expenses by Category ($'000)

Salaries and Benefits

Pass-through and Consultant
Expenses

Other Expenses

Current Month Actual YTD Actual Projected

Revenues $2,905 $12,897 $31,434

Expenses $2,901 $12,823 $30,974

$0
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$10,000
$15,000
$20,000
$25,000
$30,000
$35,000
$40,000

Figure 3--Revenues and Expenses ($'000)

Presents a comparison of current month 

actual, year‐to‐date actual, and 
adopted/projected revenues and expenses.

Shows year‐to‐date revenues by major category including 

membership dues, grants, and charges for services and other.

Shows year‐to‐date expenses by major category including salaries 

and benefits, pass‐through and consultant expenses, and other 
expenses.
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ABAG Financial Indices

Presents actual and adopted/projected general,  

restricted and total fund equities for the current 
fiscal year.  General fund equity represents 
unrestricted equity.  Restricted equities include 
building improvements, building maintenance, self‐
insurance, capital and contingency reserve.  These 
restricted equities represent the Association's 
equities set aside for specific purposes.  Total equity 
is the sum total of general and restricted equities.  

 $(10,500)

 $(8,500)

 $(6,500)

 $(4,500)

 $(2,500)

 $(500)

 $1,500

 $3,500

Unrestricted Restricted       Total Net Position

$(9,628)

$1,607 

$(8,021)
$(9,742)

$2,107 

$(7,635)

Figure 6--Net Position/Fund Equity ($'000)

YTD Actual

Projected

45.55% 45.49%

42.00%
42.50%
43.00%
43.50%
44.00%
44.50%
45.00%
45.50%
46.00%
46.50%
47.00%
47.50%
48.00%
48.50%
49.00%
49.50%
50.00%

Actual Rate Projected Rate

Figure 7--Indirect Overhead Rate

Shows a comparison between the actual indirect 

cost rate and the approved/projected rate.  The 
approved indirect cost rate is computed by dividing 
total estimated overhead expenses by total 
projected direct labor cost for a fiscal year.  This rate 
is used as a standard overhead cost rate to allocate 
indirect costs to all projects.  This process is 
performed in accordance with an indirect cost plan, 
which is prepared annually in accordance with 
federal  guidelines.
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Projected
Fiscal Year YTD % of
Budget Year‐To‐Date Year‐To‐Date Surplus/ Expense

Program Description Expenses Revenues Expenses (Deficit) Budget Comments
A  B C D = B ‐ C E = C/A

Planning Services 3,806,327          1,690,136        1,690,227        (90)                44%
San Francisco Estuary 
Partnership

6,602,138          2,200,713          2,251,591          (50,878)          34% Expect expenses to increase as subrecipients bill to the 
Integrated Regional Water Management Plan projects. The 
operating deficit resulted from the timing of recognizing 
project revenues. The SFEP program has a positive fund 
balance as of November 30, 2015.

Disaster Recovery 946,761              248,650              248,650              ‐                  26% Expect expenses to increase with a $860K FEMA grant 
awarded in the second quarter.

Bay Trail 1,141,205          451,727            451,727            ‐                40%
Green Business 92,487                38,536              38,536              ‐                42%
Training Center, Web Hosting 
and Publications

540,000              293,452              230,496              62,956           43%

POWER/Energy 11,939,241        5,567,212          5,586,627          (19,415)          47% The operating deficit is caused by the expenditure of 
excess revenues from prior years.  These expenditures  are 
used to identify new funding opportunities and to support 
efforts that benefit members and local governments. The 
energy program has a positive fund balance as of 
November 30, 2015.

Finance Authority 1,104,696          532,232            526,803            5,429            48%
Plan Corporation ‐ Property & 
Liability Insurance Pool

2,458,589          988,884              988,884              ‐                  40%

SHARP ‐ Worker's Comp Pool 150,000              29,149                29,149                ‐                  19% Expect expenses to increase throughout the year, as 
members claim reimbursements for  loss prevention 
program expenditures.

Fiscal Agent Services 140,988              75,412                72,123                3,289              51% Higher than budgeted expenses is primarily attributed to 
staffing time spent on the year‐end close and annual audit 
in the first quarter.

Communications/Legislative 560,000              224,073            224,073            ‐                40%

Association of Bay Area Governments

Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
Through November 2015 / 42% of Year Elapsed

Item 5
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Projected
Fiscal Year YTD % of
Budget Year‐To‐Date Year‐To‐Date Surplus/ Expense

Program Description Expenses Revenues Expenses (Deficit) Budget Comments
A  B C D = B ‐ C E = C/A

Association of Bay Area Governments

Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
Through November 2015 / 42% of Year Elapsed

Agency Administration 1,501,308          555,753              458,625              97,128           31% Expect expenses to increase in the second half of the fsical 
year due to the ABAG‐MTC merger study ($138K) and 
budgeted contribution to BARC ($31K).

Payroll Clearing (10,000)               ‐                       7,361                  (7,361)            ‐74% Expect the payroll clearing account to end the year with a 
small deficit.

Central Overhead 3,256,725          1,289,121          1,306,218          (17,098)          40% Expect central overhead expense to slightly exceed the 
budget due to under recovery from overhead revenue 
(couple budgeted positions have not bee filled). The excess 
expense will be carried forward and recovered in future 
year.

Totals 34,230,466        14,185,050      14,111,090      73,960         41%

Item 5
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To: Finance and Personnel Committee   Date: January 14, 2016 
   
From: Charlie Adams     Re: Audit Reports         

Interim Finance Director     June 30, 2015 
 
 
The following are highlights of the ABAG audited financial statements and Auditor’s 
Communications to Management 
 
Financial Results 
 
The previously reported financial health of the Association is confirmed in the Statement of Net 
Position.  However, implementation of new financial reporting standards has made this statement 
more complex and difficult to interpret.  Two new account classifications have been added – 
Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows.  These accounts relate to pension activities and have 
little meaning unless dissolution of the Association is contemplated. 
 
Also new to the Statement of Net Position is the non-current liability, Collective Net Pension 
Liability, which is $11,357,673.  This number is alarming in appearance, but it is not a new 
liability, it is just being shown on the face of the financial statement for the first time.  The 
recording of this pension liability has caused the net position of the Association to swing from a 
positive $3,279,017 to a negative $7,719,127. 
 
Contrary to financial picture depicted by the addition of previously unreported pension 
obligations, the Association finished the fiscal year in a stronger financial condition that it began 
the year, as it increased its accumulated net assets from operations by $830,282. 
 
Auditors’ Report and Disclosures 
 
Our independent auditors, Maze & Associates issued an unmodified opinion on the financial 
statements.  New footnote disclosures regarding pensions and post employment health benefits 
(OPEB), while not the most captivating reading, are very informative.  Perhaps the most 
significant disclosure is in Note 11, discusses the potential merger of ABAG and MTC.  In short, 
all bets are off until the future relationship between ABAG and MTC is resolved. 
 
Single Audit 
The auditors reported no findings of questioned costs or failures of ABAG to comply with 
federal regulations that might result in disallowance of significant costs claimed on federal 
grants.  
 
Management Communications 
 
The auditors reported no significant weaknesses in ABAG internal accounting controls or any 
disagreements with management regarding accounting policies and estimates. 
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SAN FRANCISCO BAY RESTORATION AUTHORITY 
 
The San Francisco Bay Restorations Authority (Authority) is a regional agency with a Governing 
Board made up of local elected officials appointed by ABAG.  Its purpose is to raise and allocate 
local resources for the restoration, enhancement, protection, and enjoyment of wetlands and 
wildlife habitat in San Francisco Bay and along its shoreline.   
 
During FY 2015, the Authority developed a revenue measure for possible placement on the 2016 
ballot and continued public outreach to better inform the public of the needs of the Bay and 
Delta, the restoration and preservation efforts needed and the role of the Authority in meeting 
those needs.    
 
In fiscal year 2016 the Authority will: 

 Evaluate support for a June 2016 regional parcel tax measure. 
 Decide whether to place the measure on the June or November ballot. 
 Conduct outreach and educational efforts to inform the public on the regional parcel tax 

measure if placed on the June ballot. 
 
CONTACTING THE ASSOCIATION’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is intended to provide citizens, taxpayers, creditors, and stakeholders with a 
general overview of the Association’s finances.  Questions about this report may be directed to 
the ABAG Finance Department, at 101 Eighth Street, Oakland, California 94607. 
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ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 

  

NOTE 8 – PENSION PLANS (Continued)      
 

The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2015, are summarized as follows: 
 

Tier I Tier 2

Hire date
Prior to            

January 1, 2013
On or after         

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 2.5% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 55 62
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 2.5% 2.0%
Required employee contribution rates 8.00% 6.25%
Required employer contribution rates 24.40% 6.25%

Miscellaneous 

 
 
Contributions – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires that 
the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the 
actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate.  Funding 
contributions for both Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by CalPERS.  
The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits 
earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued 
liability.  The Association is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined 
rate and the contribution rate of employees.   
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the contributions recognized as part of pension expense for each 
Plan were as follows: 

 

Tier I  Tier II

Contributions - employer $1,241,608 $64,130

Contributions - employee (jointly paid by employer and employee) 399,752              

Contributions - employee 64,130                

Miscellaneous
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